STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 645

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 3

Amendment of principal EU Regulations CHAPTER 1

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91

Amendment of Annex III to Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91

- **14.**—(1) Annex III, Subpart Q (flight and duty time limitations and rest requirements) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In point OPS.1.1090—
 - (a) in point 2.1(b), for "Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point 5—
 - (i) in the heading, for "Civil Aviation Authorities" substitute "the CAA";
 - (ii) in point 5.1.1—
 - (aa) for "Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) for "Member States concerned" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iii) in point 5.1.2, for "Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In points OPS.1.1095 to OPS.1.1125, in each place it occurs, for "Authority" substitute "CAA".
 - (4) In point OPS.1.1135(4), omit "or longer if required in accordance with national laws".